GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA '
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1118
(To be answered on the 215t December 2017)

PRIVATISATION OF AIRPORTS

1118. SHRI KONAKALLA NARAYANA RAQ
SHRI ANSHUL VERMA
SHRI SHIVKUMAR UDASI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oL feioror 354 | ~ be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes to privatize a number of airports that are currently under Airports Authority of India (AAI) in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor and the progress made so far in this regard;

(c) the details of relocation of employees working in such airports so far;

(d) the financial benefits being given to them in case of privatization of such airports in the country;

(e) the job assurances being given to them so far; and

(f) the details of the airports modernized/upgraded by the Airports Authority of India during the last three years and the current year along with the Governments plan to develop Patna airport?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
FARL foatreter Jiera # 3151 a5k (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): No, Sir.

(b) to {e): Does not arise.

(f): The details of modernization/upgradation during the year 2014-15 to 2016-17 and 2017-18 is attached at Annexure-A.

As regard development of Patna Airport, AAI has finalized architectural plan for construction of a new Terminal Building with annual capacity of 4.5 million passengers per annum (MPPA) along with Multi Level Car Parking, New technical Block and Control Tower, New Fire Station, New Cargo Building and Apron for Parking of 10nos. Code 'C' type of aircraft with 05 Nos. Aerc Bridges at Patna

Airport.

PMC for New Terminal Building and allied works at Patna Airport has been appointed by AAL
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UPGRADATION { MODERNIZATION OF AIRFORT. PROJECYS UNDER CONSTRUGTION / COMPLETED DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR

AND 2017-18)

EAR (2014-15 T0 261617

Progress as

S.No |[Region State Airport Nime of Works 30.1;’.';017 (;01:13)::'.:10 PHC Statns
(%)
1 2 3 1 5 R 7 ) 9
1 ER West Bengal Kollcata Resurfacing olnmain ranway. 100% 2017-18 < Work Completed on Length - 3627 mtr. RSN SR 31.97.2017.
2 Kotlcata Construction of [sulation Bay. 100% 2017-18 - Work completed on FTURR, 30.04.2017
3 Kollcata Construction of ATC Tower and % Mar, 2020 | Work in progress.
Techuical Block at NSCHI Aivport, '
recttuido Kellata . )
4 Odisha Jharsuguda Development of Jharsugada Aivport for A-320 Aiveraflt.
5 ]hm'shEﬁIlu (a) Pavementwork 100% 12017-18 Work completed on
o 31.10.2017.
6 Jhavsugnda  [(b) €/o New Terminal Building 61% Apr, 2018 | Workin progress.
300 - Pax, 4000 Syn.

7 ~Jharsuguda  |®  Conslruction of ATC Tower cum 2% Feb, 2018 | Worlk in progress.

Techuical block
8 Bhubaneswar [Construction of ATC  Tower and 18% April, 2019 | Workin progress.
technical block, five station and E & M
worle shop.
163 MLy, »
9 Bhnbaneswar |[Construction  of  New Terminal 100% 2014-15 - Waorlc completed on

Building. 06.08.2014.
800 - Pax, 18940 Mur,

14 Andman & Portblair Construction  of  New  clutegrated)  7.00% June, 2020 | Worlc in progress.

Nicobar Terminal Building. (Balance Worl) '
1200 - Pax.
. 40000 Squn. . .
11 Andman & Portblir Installation of Glide Path at VSI Airpory,]  79.00% 31.03.2018 | Work in progress.
Nicobar Port Blair i/c land acquisition, Fragile
Tut & prading/ leveling work.
'
12 Chattisgarh Raipur Extension of runway at 24 Ilcgill.l'l.il.l'l;l- T36.00% March, 18 Progress of work Expansion of Apron suitable for C- ceffected as entire Categary Aiveraft. Taud for extension
- e . not availabie.
13 Raipur Cosutruction of techuical black cmm)  6.00% Jar, 2019 | Worlcin progress.
techuical tower, new fire station (Cat -
Vi), sub-station,
4309 Mir.
14 ‘Raipur Construction of Hangar for B.S.F. 98.00% . Dec, 2017 | Work iu progress.
15 Bihar Gaya Reswrfacing ol runway 100% 2017-18 - Worlc completed on 15.06.2017. Fiual
bill is in process.

16 ° Gaya Constraction of new technical block| Awarded in Nov, 2018 | Progress hempered

aun control tower, | May, 2017, ’ due Lo delay in
approval From
DGCA.

17 Jharkhand Ranchi Cosntruction of techuical block cin 93% Dec, 2017 Work in progress. conirol tower.

18 Ranchi HExpansion of existing  apron  for 10% Mar, 2018 | Worl in progress.
additional bays for 3 nes. A 321 - 200
aireralts

1Y NER Assam Dibrugarh Extension of ranway, C/o isolation bay, 33% Mar, 2018 | Work in progress.
line taxi tracl mnd associaied worlks.

20 Dibvugarh Constructions of hangar (limlgclnr}; 2% Feb, 2019 | Work in progress.
Support) B "R

21 Guwalati Constructinn of 03 Nos, hangars. 100% 2014-15 - Worl corapleted on

19.12.2014.
Commssioned in
S e = June, 2015,

22 Guwaliati Steengthening & extension of rwy at 20 | Awarded in May, 2018 | Worlc delayesd due
side i/c one taxy way and other Mar, 2017. to rain, ancillary werles '

23 Silchar Recarpeting of Existing Runway i/c 83% Dec, 2017 | Work in progress.

Shoulders.
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Progiress as
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S.No |Region State Airport Name of Works '30.121‘201,’ CO:;}::::" rpe Status
(%)
i 2 3 1 5 6 7 8 9
24 : Meghalya Rarapani Contral Tower cium Technical Block and 21% 130.06,2028 | Worlcin progress.
Fire station
25 Meghalya Barapani Constriction of balauce portion of 91% Dec, 2017 | Worlcin progress.
boundary wall of newly acquired land
26 Tiripura Agartala Sii: Constrnction of apron, taxi track. 22% fieb, 2018 Work in progress.
27 Tiripura Agartala Construction of new integrated 1% june, 2019 | Worlcin progress.
terminal huilding and associated
works.
1200 Pax
10600 Pax - Domestic
200 Pax - Interuational
28 Tiripura Agartala Construction of new isatation hay and 22% june, 2018 | Worlein progress.
associated linle taxi tracl,
29 _ Arunachal Tezn Opcralimmlisnlinn/llpgrml:llion 9%
Pradesh
Construction of main Terminal Building, Sept; 1.8 Boundary wall ATC Tower cum Fechnical Bldck cum Fire completed in Jan, Station and Sub-statlon Building. 2013 and Runway (Awarded Cost Rs. 38.41 Cr) worle completed.in 200 Pax (100 4 100) Feh, 2016. Tcrn!innl
Building worlt
rescinded. Balance
work of Termiual
. Building on
DEPOSIT basis has
been assigned on
08.04.2016 to M/s
MTDC.Worlk in
Prograss.
30 Manipur Imphal Expansinn of apron by 175x130m along 98% Dec, 2017 | Work in progress.
witl link taxfway to accommodate 3nes : 2
AB-321,1 no AB-320 & 3nes ATR-72
class alrerafls.(Total 7 parking stand)
.31 fmphal Recarpeling of runway & major yepairs Awarderd in Aug, 2018 Work Hampered to taxiway ai Imphal Alrport Mar, 2017. due to rain.
32 Imphal Gonstriction of Hangay, Assaciated Awarded In Mar, 2019 Waorlc ampered apron & linle taxiway at Imphal Airpm"g Mar, 2017. due to-rain.
. '
.33 Assam Lilabari Re carpeling of existing hitwminous Awarded in jun, 2018 Worl Hampered runway 04/22 & allied works Sep, 2017, flue to rain.
34 Silckeim Pakyong Construction of Greenfield Airport. 99.50% Dee,17 Worlc in progress.
100 Pax Revised cost of Rs.
3200 Mur. 553.53 Las been
sent Lo PIB.
35 NR Rajasthan Kishangarh  |Developmeut of IKishangarh Airport 100% - Work campleted in
2017-18 . juue, 2017 and
Commissioned in
Oct, 2017.
36 Bilcaner Uppgradation of Biliauer Airport withf 100% 2014-15 - Waork Completed on New Civil GBucalave, Civil Apron, Car 30.05.2014.
parking, linle Taxiway ect. *
37 Jaipur Construction af parallel taxi tracle from 5% Mar, 2018 DGCA apiproval tango taxi to nallah received on
08.06.2017. Worlk in
s svommr : Progress.
38 Jaipur Extension . and Strengthening off 100% 2015-16 - Wark completed on Runway. 15.03.2016.
710 M. ‘
39 Jodhpur Constrnction of New apron and linl 35% M, 18 Progress slow due delay in hand over
__ofsitehy IAE.


Progress as
S.Nu | Region State Airport Naime of Works 30.1;""2017 Co’:n‘;::l;l.:o PDC Status
(%)
1 2 3 4 : 5 6 7 g 9

10 Udaipur Construcion of drain and gradiog of] 90% Dec, 2017 | Worlcin progress.
basic strips.

41 Udaipur Coustruction of New apron and link taxi 1% g Mar, 2019 Mobilization in and Expansion of Isolntion Bay. progress.

42 Madhya IKhajuraho Conslruction of New Termiual Building. 100% 2015-16 - Work completed on

Pradesh 600 Pax (500 - Duomestic, 100 - 31.12.2015.
fnternationat)
14750 Mtr.
43 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur  |Construction  of  mew  passenger 69% Mar, 2018 | Worlin progress.
; terminal building (Ph-I Commissioned
in june, 2017).

At Fursatganj Construction of Natioual Aviation 89% Mar, 2018 Worlt in progress.

University at IGRUA Academic Bloclk
. . completed.

45 Varanasi Recarpetting of rumway, widening of 88% Dec, 2017 Work in progress. turning pad 27 amd widening  of|
fillet/shoulder of taxi 4,8 & .

46 Varvanasi Construction of contvol tower cum|Awardedin . Feb, 2019 Worle in progress.

: teclinical blocke. Oct, 2017.
47 Allahabad Development of New Civil Enclave. Awarded in Nov, 2018 Mobijlization in
) v Dec, 2017. 3 prugress.

48 Lucknow Resurfacing of runway and upgradation | 48.00% Dec, 2018 Work in progross.
to CAT-III B. _ )

+9 Luclmow Coustruclion of Fire Station. /\Wil_rllu(l in Feb, 2019 | Work in progruss.

Nov, 2017
50 Uttaralchand Dehradun ixtension of existing Apron T 100.00% | z014-15 - Worlc completed on
i 10.03,2015.
51 J&IK Jaanmu Expansion and modification of 100% 2017-18 Waorl completed on Tevminal Buikding. 30.09.2017.
. 720 Pax, 14500 Mur.
52 J&K Janunu Coustruction of linlk taxi and helicopter, 60% Dec, 2017 Work in progress.
. ) parldug.

53 Punjab Amritsar Strengthening of runway 16-34 100.00% | 2017-18 Work completed on
inchuding upgradation to CAT-III B 6 Sep, 2017,
system from CAT-1I system inclinding
grading, leveling of basic strip.

2789 Mur,
54 Punjab Chandigarh [Coustruction of New lutegrated) 100.00% 2015-16 - Worlc completed on
| Terminal Building. 15.05.2015
1600 Pax (1150 pax - Dowmestic, 150
Pax - International}
55 Ilimachal Shimla Resurfacing of Runway amd Taxiwaty 100.00% 2015-16 - Worl completed on Praiesh _16.09.2015.
56 WR Goa Goa Extension of west side finger a/n & 100% 2016-17 - Worl Completed on
e E/S = 35.45) | ' 30.12. 16.

57 Goa Construction of New Integrated} 100% 2014-15 - Worlc completed on Terminal building. 27.03.2015.
6200 Mur.

2750 Pax (2000 Pax - Domestic, 750
” Pax - International)

58 Goa Expansion of apron on Easlern, 17)0‘%_; T 2014-15 - Work completed on Northern and Western side ' 24.10.2014.
(A/A&L/S=18.120) S

‘ 5(3]3 e ‘Gﬂil (Zunslrucli'un 1)5‘ parellel l'i'l?d watcle 2% My, 2019 Work In propress. jarat Surat Recarpetting/Strengthening and 99% Dec, 2017 Worltin progress
’ extention of runway 04/22 | : (Phase-11).
61 Suratt Construetion of Cargo Complex. Awarded in Dec, 2018 | Workin progress.
Nov, 2017.
62 Kanudla Strengthening of runway & apron TT100% - 2014-15 - Work completed on
e 5 taxiway . 14.00.2014.
unedabad [Resurfacing of Runway 05/23 100% 2016-17 . Worlk Completed on
&Paxiways  ~ 21.11.2016.
64 Ahmedabad  [Resurfacing of runway, provision of| 100% 2016-17 Work Cojpleted on
CAT-11L. \ 21112016
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. Progress as
S.No |Region Stale Airport Name of Works 30‘1:;‘017 C‘::’;}::::.m ll’l)C Status
(%)
1 2 3 4 5 ; ({] 7 8 9
65 Vadodarn - |Construction  of new  expendable|  100% 2016-17 - Work completed on
moduler integrated terminal bullding. ' 15.10.2016.
700 Pax (500 Pax - Domestic, 200 Pax -
International)
66 Vadadara Resurfacing of Runway 04 - 22 and 100% 2015-16 - Work completed on
. t Shoulddrs, improvement of Basic Strip 25.07.2015.
; and Drain,
67 Rajkot Resurfacing  of runway along  wilh 2% April, 2018 | Warlcin progress.
shoulders. )
68 DAMAN & DIU DIU Developmeut of Diu Afrport Awardei in Sep, 2019 | Slow progress due
R SH: Extension of Rumway by 191mur at| Jun, 2017 to rvain, Profile
23 end and provision of Turning PAD/ preparation in
Blast: Pad/RESA on both ends of the progress.
runway, Isolation Bay and shoulders Lo
the T/T at Din Airport.
69 DIy Constrnclion of ATC ecum technical Awarded in Mar, 2019 Revised NOC
v block cum fire statious. Nov, 2017 awaited.
70 Maharashira Pune Construction of apron and link taxi]  3.00% Oct, 2018 | Worlin progress.-
track (Constriction of additional 05
nos. parking bays).
71: ‘Maharashtra Aurangabad  |Recarpetting of runay. 5.00% April, 2018 | Worlcin progress.
72 Maharashtra Nagpur - Rcr.arpclh')g of runway 14 x 32 and{ 100.00% 2014-15 - Worlc completed o level correction for basic stvip 22.06.2014.
73 Madhya Bhopal Recarpetting of runway and taxi way| 57.00% Dec, 2017 | Warlcin progress.
o Pradesh ; including profile correction of runway.
74 Indore Resufacing of runway and taxiway i00.00% 2017-18 - Waorlc completed on
o 21.07.2017.
75 Jabalpur Resurfacing of flexible port Lmu off 100.00% 2017-18 Wourk completed on
- runway and taxiway 25.05.2017.
76 SR Kavanatalka Iubballi Develapment of Hubli Aivport mclmllug 100% 2017-18 Worlk completed New Terminal Building, Extension and and inangurated in strengthening of runway, consteuction ’ © Dec, 2017. of taxiway, apron, isolation thay and
other ancillary worls.
77 Belagavi Pevelopment of Belgmum . Airport 100% 2017-18 Inaugnrated in including New Terminal Building, , 15.09.2017.
Extension and Steengthening of
runway, construction of taxiway, apron,| .
Isalation bay and other ancillary works.
78 Maungalore C/o Part parallel taxi track for new 100% 2017-18 - Work Completed on
: runway 06/24 at both sides, provision ’ 31.10.2017.
of RESA of 240m x 90m for 06 Runway
al Mangalore Air rport. '
79 Constrnclion of Link Parallel Taxi tracl [ 10.00% Aug, 2019 | Warlcin Progress.
(Ph-11) and Grading of basic strips at
South side.
a0 Kerala Calicut Construction of new internaiional 70% june, 2018 | Worldin progress.
arrival block, internal wadification of| )
existing international passengers
terminal Building and associated worlks
41 Calicut Re-surfacing and strengthening of 100% 2016-17 Waorle completoed on Rumway Feb, 2017.
42 Calicut Expansion of Apron & Associated work 100% 2014-15 - Waork campleted on
- ’ R 31.12.2014.
83 Trivendrum  |Recarpelling/Strengthening of runway 100% 2017-18 - Worl campleted on
and taxiway 06.10.2017
R Trivendrum  |Extension ofp.n.llll-l taxi tracld"P"and | 100.00% | 2016-17 - Worlc completed on
construction of link taxiway Lo connect 27.02.2017. runway 14/32 and isolation way =~
] ~
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Progress as
S.No | Region State Airport Name of Works 30.1:‘"20_17 coli';{l::;:_m roc Status
(%)
1 2 3 4 5 ¢ 6 7 8 9
85 Trivendrum [Extension of arrival side corridor with 100% 2017-18 Worl completed on votunda at NITB b 23.08.2017
86 Trivendrum  |Standarisation  of  lurning  pi 100% 2015-16 - Worlt completed on
widening of existing turning pad at 28.12.2015.
both side of runway 14-32 Commissioned on 31.12.2015.
87 Tamilnadu Coimbatore  [Construction of additional parlking 86% Dec, 2017 | Worlkin progress.
bays. DGCA approval
received on
15.09.2016.
88 Chennai Construction of Metro Station and 100% 2015-16 Work completed in ancillary works. ' Ocl, 2015 (Deposit worlc).
49 Chennai Straightening / Strengthening of "B" Work Oct, 2019 | Worlcin progress.
taxiway between "C* taxi track and| awarded in
Runway 12/30 and Construction of] Oct, 2017,
Parking Bays. -
Construction of Z Nus. Rapid Exil Taxiways (RET) for the main runway
07/25 and straightening of B- Taxiway|
as Parallel taxi track suitable for code-E
Aiveraft..
90 Chenuai Modernization of Chennai Airport - PlI- 10% Mar, 2018 | Worltin progress.
i
SH: Connectivity to Metro Rajl to city side and Provision of wallkalators,
91 Chennai Modernization of Chennai Aivport - PH- 68% Dec, 2017 | Worlin progress.
11, Chenuai / Conneclivity to Metro Rail :
to city side anidl Provision of]
Travellators.
SIE: SITC of Travellators and Escalators.
92 Tuticorin Resurfacing of existing runway, taxiway 100% 2017-18 - Completed on and slrungliwniug of apramn. 12.05.2017.
93 Andhra Cuddapalh Development of Airport SH: New 100% 2014-15 - Worlt completerl on Pradesh Terminal Building 29.12.2014
94 Cuddapah Ixtension & Stregthening of Existing 1% Mar, 2019 | Workin progress.
Runway, Taxiway and Apron along with} . '
Coustruction of Isolation Bay, Pavement against Blast Erosion, RESA and Perimeter Road, Grading of Strips elc. at Kadapa Airport for the Operation of|
Code-C Type of Aiveraft (A-320)
including Electvical works.
95 Rajamundary [Extension of Apron in frout of New 100% 2017-18" - Worlk completed on Terminal Building including Blectrical | | 15.04.2017.
Works i
96 Rajumundary |Extension of Runway and strengthening 10% July, 2018 Worl in progress.
/ veswefacing of existing rumway 05/23
along with ¢/o isolation bay
97 Vijaywada Construction  of terminal  building,|  100% 2017-18 - Commissioued on
ceremonial lounge and associated work 03.02.2017.
Work completed on
3 30.06.2017.
98 Vijaywada Extension of Apron for additional 10 100% 2016-17 - Work Completed on parking bays 05.01.2017,
99 Vijaywada Extension and strengthening ol existing 27% Nov, 2018 | Workin progress.
' runway 08-26 for cade E type abreraft
alongi with construction of isolation
bay, RESA and associated worls.
100 Visalchapatnam |Extension of apron for additional 06nos 88% Dec, 2017 | Woarlcin progress.
parking bays
101 Tirapati Isolation hay, Aprou bays with taxiway 90% Dec, 201 Worlc in progress. and associated works T (
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on

Completio

Vs s i o . v oo N 3¢ -
S.No |Region Sl.xl.r. Airport Name of Works 40.11.2017 W Yeur PDnC Status
(%)
1 2 3 1 5 6 7 1] 9 .
102 Tivapati Counstruction of new integrated 100% 2015-16 - Worl completed on 31.12.2015.

terminal building including apron, link
taxiway and associated works
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